## O-07-2023 An Emergency Ordinance to Appropriate Funds for Fiscal Year 2023

## City Council of the City of Glenarden, Maryland 2023 Legislation

Emergency Ordinance Number:

O-07-2023

Sponsored By:

Council President Derek D. Curtis, II.

Co-Sponsors:

At the request of the Administration

Regular Session:
Date of Introduction:

May 22, 2023 May 22, 2023

# AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

WHEREAS the City of Glenarden is a municipal corporation of the State of Maryland, and operating under Article XI-E of the Constitution of Maryland and §5-202 of the Annotated Code of Maryland as amended; and

WHEREAS, under the Charter, Article VI., General Powers of the Council, Section 602, (5) Appropriations; it states that the City Council has the authority "To appropriate municipal monies for any purpose within the powers of the Council" and,

WHEREAS, the Governor's Office of Crime Prevention, Youth and Victim Services has awarded \$87,000 to the City of Glenarden under the Police Retention and Recruitment (PRAR) grant program with the stipulation that these funds be expended by June 30, 2023 and;

WHEREAS, under the City of Glenarden Charter, Article III Section 308 (e) states, an emergency ordinance shall become effective on the date specified in Ordinance, but no ordinance shall become effective until approved by the Mayor or passed over his or her veto by Council and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has the ultimate fiduciary responsibility to steward municipal monies and deem the following additional appropriation to the FY 23 City budget to be necessary to expend grant funds as follows:

Section 1. Police Retention and Recruitment (PRAR) Grant

#### Revenue

a. Appropriate \$87,000 to Special Revenue Fund account 20-55-55-4365 (Special Revenue, Police, PRAR).

## O-07-2023 An Emergency Ordinance to Appropriate Funds for Fiscal Year 2023

### **Expenditures**

b. Appropriate \$87,000 for expenditures in the categories authorized by the State grant including but not limited to the following Police Department Retention and Recruitment expenses:

Emergency equipment (e.g. Shields)
Uniform, Bonded items (Jackets, T-shirts)
Advertising – Radio, social media for officer recruitment
Years of service (Longevity) payments for officers

**Now, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the City Council of Glenarden, Maryland sitting in <u>Regular Session this 22nd day of May 2023</u> that: this Emergency Ordinance is hereby declared approved.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDAINED** by the City Council of Glenarden, Maryland that this Ordinance is and shall become effective immediately following approval by the Mayor, or passage by the Council over the Mayor's veto.

APPROVED:

Santania A. Cross, Mayor

The City Council of Glenarden, by and through the City Council:

Derek D. Curtis, II, Council President

Angela D. Ferguson, Vice-President

O-07-2023 An Emergency Ordinance to Appropriate Funds for Fiscal Year 2023 Erika L. Fareed, Councilwoman
Kathleen J. Guillaume, Councilwoman
Maurice A. Hairston, Councilman
James A. Herring, Councilman  Ollin Jones, Councilwoman
ATTEST:
Beverly K. Habada, City Manager

## **CERTIFICATION**

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on the <u>22nd day of May 2023</u> with <u>4</u> Yes <u>0</u> No and Abstention(s) that the Ordinance was Approved.

Robin Bailey-Walls, Council Clerk